losses reported on the condensed consolidated statement of income for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was
previously understated by $68,706. For the three months ended March 31, 2015, income tax expense and net income
were overstated by $25,738 and $42,968, respectively. In addition, the Company has determined that it had incorrectly
identified the population of loans that should be classified and disclosed as TDRs.
The Company also has determined that subvention payments related to leased vehicles were incorrectly classified,
within the income statement, as an addition to Leased vehicle income rather than a reduction of Leased vehicle
expense. The subvention payments classification errors did not impact net income for any period.
The impacts of the corrections of these errors on the unaudited quarterly financial information filed in our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2015 have been provided in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the corrected quarterly financial information is
presented in this Form 10-Q.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statement of income for
the three months ended March 31, 2015:

As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Leased vehicle income $332,946 $(101,330 ) $231,616
Total finance and other interest income 1,570,289 (101,330 ) 1,468,959
Leased vehicle expense 273,064 (101,330 ) 171,734
Provision for credit losses 605,981 68,706 674,687
Net finance and other interest income after provision for credit losses 542,388 (68,706 ) 473,682
Net finance and other interest income after provision for credit losses and profit
sharing 528,872 (68,706 ) 460,166

Income before income taxes 430,676 (68,706 ) 361,970
Income tax expense 141,426 (25,738 ) 115,688
Net income $289,250 $(42,968 ) $246,282

Net income $289,250 $(42,968 ) $246,282
Comprehensive income $276,407 $(42,968 ) $233,439
Net income per common share (basic) $0.83 $(0.13 ) $0.70
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.81 $(0.12 ) $0.69

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statement of equity for
the three months ended March 31, 2015:

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders’ Equity
As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Balance — January 1, 2015$1,990,787 $ 35,323 $2,026,110 $3,558,349 $ 35,323 $3,593,672
Net income 289,250 (42,968 ) 246,282 289,250 (42,968 ) 246,282
Balance — March 31, 2015$2,280,037 $ (7,645 ) $2,272,392 $3,850,481 $ (7,645 ) $3,842,836

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
for the three months ended March 31, 2015:

11

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $289,250 $ (42,968 ) $246,282
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Provision for credit losses 605,981 68,706 674,687
Depreciation and amortization 297,521 (101,330 ) 196,191
Accretion of discount (234,055 ) 101,330 (132,725 )
Deferred tax expense 24,463 (25,738 ) (1,275 )

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of the activity in the credit loss allowance for individually
acquired loans for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was as follows:

Retail Installment Contracts
Acquired Individually
As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Balance — beginning of period$2,726,338 $ (56,508 ) $2,669,830
Provision for credit losses 507,148 68,706 575,854
Balance — end of period $2,822,712 $ 12,198 $2,834,910

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of the average recorded investment and income
recognized on retail installment contract TDRs for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015
Retail Installment Contracts
As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Average outstanding recorded investment in TDRs $3,573,868 $709,318 $4,283,186
Interest income recognized 196,976 (15,566 ) 181,410

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of the financial effects of retail installment contract TDRs
that occurred for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was as follows:

Retail Installment Contracts
As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Outstanding recorded investment before TDR $875,809 $ (27,442 ) $848,367
Outstanding recorded investment after TDR $874,371 $ (17,126 ) $857,245
Number of contracts (not in thousands) 52,319 (3,427 ) 48,892

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of retail installment contracts modified as TDRs that
subsequently defaulted for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was as follows:

Retail Installment Contracts
As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Recorded investment in TDRs that subsequently defaulted $158,518 $ 26,674 $185,192
Number of contracts (not in thousands) 11,654 (913 ) 10,741

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of the income tax expense and effective tax rate for the
three months ended March 31, 2015 was as follows:

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

As
Reported Corrections As Restated

Income tax expense $141,426 $(25,738) $115,688
Income before income taxes 430,676 (68,706 ) 361,970
Effective tax rate 32.8 % (0.8 )% 32.0 %

The impact of the corrections on the Company's disclosures of earnings per share for the three months ended
March 31, 2015 was as follows:

12

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

As
Reported Corrections AsRestated

Earnings per common share
Net income attributable to SC shareholders $289,250 $ (42,968 ) $246,282
Earnings per common share $0.83 $ (0.13 ) $0.70
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution
Net income attributable to SC shareholders $289,250 $ (42,968 ) $246,282
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution $0.81 $ (0.12 ) $0.69
Business Segment Information
The Company has one reportable segment: Consumer Finance, which includes the Company’s vehicle financial
products and services, including retail installment contracts, vehicle leases, and dealer loans, as well as financial
products and services related to motorcycles, recreational vehicles, and marine vehicles. It also includes the
Company’s personal loan and point-of-sale financing operations.
Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
In June 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-12, Accounting for Share-Based Payments When the Terms of an Award